AGENDA
CITY OF ALLEN PARK
PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
ELECTRONIC MEETING
January 7, 2021 - 7:00 PM
Roll Call
Approval of the Agenda
Approval of Minutes: August 6, 2020
1.

New Business
A. Public Hearing – Application for 6855 Allen Road – Regulated/Special Land Use for an
Oil Change Facility in an existing structure.

2.

B. Election of Officers
i. Chair
ii. Vice Chair
iii. Secretary
C. Approval of 2021 Planning Commission Meeting schedule.
i. First Thursday of every month at 7:00pm
Old Business
A. None

3.

Discussion Items

4.

Communications

5.

Chairman Comments

6.

Commissioner Comments

7.

Planner Comments

8.

Citizen Comments

Adjournment
“Accommodations for individuals with disabilities will be provided with 10-day advanced notice.”

MINUTES
CITY OF ALLEN PARK
PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
August 6, 2020
The Planning Commission met for a regularly scheduled meeting on August 6, 2020 at the Allen Park City
Hall. Chairman Graham called the meeting to order at 7:08 PM.
The Chairman Graham instructed the secretary to call the roll.
Graham
X
Babbage
X
Darin
Excused
Frank
X

Muszynski
X
Sych
X
McLean
Excused
Randt
X

Others present- Chris Atkin, Carlisle-Wortman
Approval of June 4, 2020 Planning Commission Meeting Minutes
Motion by Babbage, seconded by Muszynski to approve the June 4, 2020 meeting minutes as presented.
Motion passed 6-0 Vote
NEW BUSINESS
A. None
OLD BUSINESS
A. City of Allen Park Bylaws
Planner Atkin described the revisions made to the bylaws.
Commissioner Randt inquired about the compensation
Commissioner Frank stated the compensation language would not prevent the reimbursement
of expenses from the city for training paid out of pocket by the commissioners for conferences
or other eligible expensed submitted.
Commissioner Muszynski voiced in favor of adopting the bylaws.
A motion by Commissioner Muszynski, seconded by Commissioner Sych, to approve bylaws with
proposed revisions and subject to the approval of the City Attorney.
Motion passed 6-0.
DISCUSSION ITEMS
None
COMMUNICATIONS
None.
COMMISSIONERS COMMENTS
None.
PLANNER COMMENTS
Planner Atkin informed of the regularly scheduled September 3, 2020 Planning Commission Meeting.
CITIZEN COMMENTS
None.
ADJOURNMENT
Motion by Babbage, seconded by Frank to adjourn meeting at 8:08 PM. Motion passed 6-0.

December 28, 2020

Site Plan & Special Land Use Review
Used Car Sales
City of Allen Park, Michigan
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Kefah Saad

Project Name:

Automotive Oil Change Facility

Plan Date:

November 13, 2020

Location:

6855 Allen Road

Zoning:

C-5, Central Business

Property Size:

0.214 Acres (9,360 sq/ft)

Action Requested:

Site Plan and Special Land Use Approval

PROJECT AND SITE DESCRIPTION
The applicant is seeking special land use and site plan approval to operate an automotive oil change facility
at 6855 Allen Road. The 0.214-acre site and existing ±2,000 square-foot structure are the current location
of Affordable Comfort Heating and Cooling; previous use of the site was similar to the proposed use.
However, the previous automotive service station use was discontinued and a different, less intensive use
currently occupies the site, the proposed use is subject to special land use review.
Section 52-386 of the Allen Park Zoning Ordinance allows automotive service centers, including facilities
that provide and/or perform any service work on any automobile, motorcycle or truck, including, but not
limited to, oil changes, tune-ups, vehicle washing, tire sales and repair, exhaust systems, or collision
service, as a regulated use. Said uses are subject to the provisions and standards of Section 52-387 and
Section 52-886 which will be addressed in this review.
Regulated uses shall be permitted after obtaining approval from the planning commission, the mayor and
council as a special use under article VII of this chapter and upon compliance with the terms provided in
this section use, upon approval from both the planning commission and city council.
As defined in the zoning Automobile service station means a building or structure designed or used for the
retail sale or supply of fuels, lubricants, air, water and other operating commodities for motor vehicles,
aircraft or boats, and including the customary space and facilities for the installation of such commodities,
on or in such vehicles, and including space for facilities for the temporary storage of vehicles not over 48
hours, minor repair, or servicing, but not including bumping, painting, refinishing, steam cleaning,
rustproofing, or high-speed washing thereof.
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Surrounding Zoning and Land Use
Zoning
Land Use

North
C-5, Central Business
Commercial

South
R-1B, Single Family Residential
Residential

East
C-5, Central Business
Commercial

West
C-5, Central Business
Commercial

Items to Address: None.
DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS
The site and existing structure meet the general bulk regulations and standards for the C-5 zoning
district, as specified in Section 52-782.
Lot Area
Lot Width
Front Setback
Side Setback
Rear Setback
Maximum Building Height

Required
N/A
N/A
0 Feet
0 Feet
0 Feet
40 Feet – 3 Stories

Items to Address: None.
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Provided
0.214 Acres (9,360 sq/ft)
147 Feet (Allen Rd.)
± 46 Feet
± 5 Feet (Min.)
± 27 Feet
12-14 Feet - 1 Story

Compliance
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
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FLOOR PLAN AND ELEVATIONS
A description of the interior layout of the existing building were submitted by the applicant. No exterior
alteration is proposed; however, in the event exterior changes are made, the applicant is required to
submit elevation drawings and apply for and secure all the appropriate building permits prior to any
interior or exterior demolition or improvements.
Items to Address: Applicant is to apply for and secure all the appropriate building permits prior to any
interior or exterior demolition or improvements.
OFF-STREET PARKING AND LOADING
Section 52-1001 requires three (3) parking spaces per stall; the structure has (3) existing stalls/bays will,
resulting in a minimum of nine (9) parking spaces which includes one (1) barrier-free parking space.
Per Section 52.1006, all properties abutting and fronting Allen Road between Ecorse/Roosevelt Roads and
Southfield Road shall be considered a special parking district. This permit’s on-street parking spaces to be
included in the minimum parking requirement calculation.
The applicant is proposing eight (8) parking spaces and no demonstration of a barrier-free stall. However,
the dimension of the proposed parking spaces is not shown. Section 52-1000 requires that parking spaces
have a minimum dimension of nine (9) feet wide by eighteen (18) feet long. The proposed parking space
dimensions meet the minimum requirements.
The location of the proposed parking spaces along the western side of the structure are not permitted.
The siting of these parking spaces is without an appropriate maneuvering lane and/or access, the area
behind the spaces is the public right-of-way and sidewalk. These proposed spaces shall not be utilized.
The three (3) proposed parking spaces on the northerly side of the structure may be permitted, however
where the westernmost parking spaces are proposed is currently a raised planting box/structure, not
shown on the plan. The applicant is to confirm if the raised planting box/structure will remain or be
removed and revise the plan appropriately.
There appears to be three (3) on-street parking spaces on Cleveland Avenue in addition to the on-street
parking on Allen Road which may be factored into the required minimum. However, prior to the applicant
providing the site plan revisions, the number of available off-street parking spaces is not clear.
Additionally, Section 52-1011 requires the proposes use to provide a minimum of six (6) waiting/stacking
spaces (two (2) per bay); said waiting/stacking spaces shall be 9.5 feet wide by 18 feet in length. The
applicant is to provide detail on the site plan demonstrating location and minimum required space for six
(6) waiting/stacking spaces.
Furthermore, per Section 52-1009:
The following uses or activities shall be prohibited in all parking facilities:
(1)
Overnight parking of vehicles, trailers, boats or equipment;
(2)
Storing of objects, debris, merchandise or construction material; except debris and/or
construction material may be stored while the structure requiring the parking facility is under
construction, but shall not be stored during construction for more than six months;
(3)
The advertisement for sale or lease of any vehicle, camper, boat, trailer or similar item, unless
conducted in conjunction with a lawful business established for such purpose; and
(4)
The repair of any vehicle or trailer, except necessary emergency repairs to remove the vehicle or
trailer.

4

6855 Allen Road – SPR/SLU
December 28, 2020

Items to Address: 1) Provide one (1) barrier-free parking space, include dimensions of stall and access
aisle; 2) Provide dimensions for parking spaces: 3) Remove five (5) parking spaces alone the westernmost
side of the structure; 4) Applicant to confirm if the raised planting box/structure will remain; 5) Applicant
to provide detail on the site plan demonstrating location and minimum required space for six (6)
waiting/stacking spaces; 6) Applicant to revise site plan demonstrating the available number of off-street
parking spaces; and 7) Applicant to follow all standards and regulations of Section 52-1009 – Prohibited
uses in parking facilities.
VEHICULAR ACCESS AND CIRCULATION
The site currently has three (3) points of access; two (2) from Allen Road and one (1) from Cleveland Ave.,
additionally there is a public alley on the southerly side of the property. The dead-end alley serves as
means of ingress and egress (two-way) for cluster of properties within this block.
Internal circulation of traffic will be limited to one-way; the width of the remaining area between the rear
of the proposed parking stalls and the northerly property boundary is approximately fourteen (14) feet,
ordinance requires a minimum width of twenty-six (26) for two-way traffic circulation where 90° angle
parking is provided. This causes concern for traffic entering the property from Cleveland Avenue and from
the westernmost access from Allen Road. To increase the safety of pedestrian and vehicular circulation,
we recommend the westernmost access point from Allen Road be removed and replaced with curb, and
the width of the Cleveland Avenue access point be reduced by half. This will create one-way, clockwise
traffic circulation on the property. Traffic circulation pattern to be clearly marked and visible.
Per Section 52-1003 (7) Direct access from any parking space in an off-street parking facility:
a. To any street without the use of a maneuvering lane shall be prohibited.
b. To an alley without the use of a maneuvering lane may be granted by special permission from the
planning commission if all of the following conditions are met:
1. The spaces are designated for long-term or employee parking only and are so posted;
2. The alley is designated a one-way alley; and
3. The entire alley, from street to street, is paved with a hard surface.
If the applicant utilizes any space between the rear of the building and the public alley for parking, special
permission from the planning commission is required.
Items to Address: 1) Recommendation to remove the westernmost access point on Allen Road and
replaced with curb, and the reduce the width of the Cleveland Avenue access point by half and replaced
with curb; 2) Traffic circulation pattern to be clearly marked and visible; and 3) Any space between the
rear of the building and the public alley used for parking requires special permission from the planning
commission.
SIDEWALKS/PEDESTRIAN PATHS
An existing five (5) foot wide public sidewalk follows the perimeter of the property along Allen Road
Cleveland Avenue.
Items to Address: None.
LANDSCAPE AND AMENITIES
No new or additional landscape is proposed.
Items to Address: None.
WALLS, FENCES, AND SCREENING
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There is an existing row of vegetation on the southerly side of the public alley, although the vegetation
appears to be property of the adjacent single-family residential use. We are of the opinion this may serve
as sufficient screening; however, in the event the existing vegetation is removed, the applicant/owner of
6855 Allen Road shall be required to install a wall to meet the standards and regulations of Section 52901(2), as stated below.
Section 52-901(2) Residential property across alley. Any R-2, RM, RMA, C-1, C-2, C-3, C-4, C-5, C-6A, C-6B,
RD, RO-1, SD, GI, M-1, M-2 or M-3 district on which a drive-in business, open air display, commercial
parking lot or other open use is conducted shall be separated along its entire length from any adjacent
residentially zoned district, located across a public alley of not less than 20 feet wide, by either a building
housing a permitted use or by a solid face brick masonry wall five feet in height above grade located,
preferably, on the residential side of said public alley.
Items to Address: In the event the existing vegetation on the southerly side of the public alley is removed,
the applicant/owner of 6855 Allen Road shall be required to install a wall meeting the standards and
regulations of Section 52-901(2).
LIGHTING
No new site lighting is proposed.
Items to Address: None.
WASTE DUMPSTER AND ENCLOSURE
The site plan demonstrates the location of a dumpster enclosure, no details are provided. The applicant
is to submit a detail of the proposed dumpster enclosure, said dumpster enclosure shall be characteristic
of the primary structure. Used oil and/or all other hazardous materials shall not be placed in the dumpster
but shall be properly disposed of.
Items to Address: 1) Applicant to submit a detail of the proposed dumpster enclosure, said dumpster
enclosure shall be characteristic of the primary structure; and 2) Used oil and/or all other hazardous
materials shall not be placed in the dumpster but shall be properly disposed of.
SIGNS
The site plan indicates the existence of a monument sign, the existing sign structure is a pole sign. The
applicant is to revise the site plan to demonstrate the correct sign type and location. Furthermore, if a
new sign is intended, the applicant is required to submit a separate sign permit application prior to
installation.
Items to Address: 1) Applicant to revise the site plan to demonstrate the correct sign type and location;
and 2) Sign application approval is a separate process and must be followed prior to any sign work or
installation.
ADDITIONAL STANDARDS AND REQUIREMENTS
Section 52-387 requires all automotive service centers shall conform to the following regulations:
(1)
(2)
(3)

All repair or service activity, except the fueling of a vehicle, shall be conducted within completely
enclosed buildings; and
No vehicle shall be stored or parked outside when the business is closed.
All provisions of sections 52-886 and 52-1011 shall be met.
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As previously mentioned, because the previous automotive service station use was discontinued and a
different, less intensive use occupies the site, the proposed use is subject to special land use review and
the following standards.
Per Section 52-886, in order to regulate and control the problems of noise, odor, light, fumes, vibration,
dust, danger of fire and explosion, and traffic congestion which result from the unrestricted and
unregulated construction and operation of automobile service stations, and to regulate and control the
adverse effects which these and other problems incidental to the automobile service stations may
exercise upon adjacent and surrounding areas, the following additional regulations and requirements are
provided herein for automobile service stations located in any zone. All automobile service stations
erected after the effective date of the ordinance from which this section is derived shall comply with all
requirements of this section. No automobile service station existing on the effective date of the ordinance
from which this section is derived shall be structurally altered so as to provide a lesser degree of
conformity with the provisions of this section than existed on the effective date of the ordinance from
which this section is derived.
(1)

The minimum lot area shall be 40,000 square feet, and so arranged that ample space is available
for motor vehicles which are required to wait. Automobile service stations which are intended
solely for the sale of gasoline, oil, and minor accessories and having no facilities for repair or
servicing of automobiles (including lubricating facilities) may be permitted on lots of 20,000
square feet or larger, subject to all other provisions herein required.

CWA Comment: The existing site is approximately 9,360 sq/ft (0.214 Acres).
(2)

An automobile service station building housing an office and/or facilities for servicing, greasing
and/or washing motor vehicles shall be located not less than 40 feet from any street lot line, and
not less than 25 feet from any other lot line.
CWA Comment: The existing structures is within forty (40) feet of a street lot line (Cleveland Ave) and
within twenty-five (25) feet of a lot line.
(3)

All driveways providing ingress to or egress from an automobile service station shall not be more
than 30 feet wide at the property line. Not more than one curb opening shall be permitted for
each 50 feet of frontage or major fraction thereof along any street. No driveway or curb opening
shall be located nearer than 20 feet to any corner or exterior lot line, as measured along the
property line. No driveway shall be located nearer than 30 feet, as measured along the property
line, to any other driveway giving access to or from the same automobile service station.
CWA Comment: The existing ingress and egress points nearest the intersection of Allen Road and
Cleveland Avenue appear to be within twenty (20) feet of the corner.
(4)

A raised curb six inches in height shall be erected along all street lot lines, except for driveway
openings.
CWA Comment: Compliant
(5)

The entire lot, excluding the area occupied by a building, shall be hard-surfaced with concrete or
a plant-mixed bituminous material, or, if any part of the lot is not surfaced, then that area shall
be landscaped and separated from all surface areas by a low barrier or curb.
CWA Comment: Compliant
(6)

All lubrication equipment, motor vehicle washing equipment, hydraulic hoists and pits shall be
enclosed entirely within a building. All gasoline pumps shall be located not less than 15 feet from
any lot line, and shall be arranged so that motor vehicles shall not be supplied with gasoline or
serviced while parked upon or overhanging any public sidewalk, street or right-of-way.
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CWA Comment: Compliant.
(7)

Where an automobile service station adjoins any property located in any residential zone, or is
separated from any such property by a public alley only, a masonry wall five feet in height shall
be erected and maintained along the common lot line or along the alley lot line. All masonry walls
shall be protected by a fixed curb or barrier to prevent vehicles from contacting the wall. In
addition, all outside trash areas of used tires, auto parts and other items shall be enclosed on all
sides other than for an opaque access door, by said five-foot masonry wall. Said masonry wall may
be required by the planning commission where an automobile service station adjoins a
nonresidential use such as an office building, medical center, day nursery or landscaped area or
other types of nonresidential uses. Walls may be gradually reduced in height (e.g., stepped down)
within 25 feet of any street right-of-way.

CWA Comment: These requirements were discussed in the Walls, Fences, and Screening section and
Dumpster Enclosure section of this review.
(8)

All exterior lighting, including illuminated signs, shall be erected and hooded or shielded so as to
be deflected away from adjacent and neighboring property.
CWA Comment: No new lighting is proposed for the site.
(9)
The total gasoline storage capacity of any automobile service station shall not exceed 40,000
gallons.
CWA Comment: No gasoline storage is not proposed for the site.
(10)

No automobile service station or public garage shall be located nearer than 500 feet, as measured
from any point on the property line, to any existing automobile service station or public garage.
CWA Comment: As identified in the aerial below, there are two (2) existing service stations or public
garages within five hundred (500) feet of the subject property’s lot boundary lines.
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(11)

No automobile service station or public garage shall be located nearer than 500 feet as measured
from any point on the property line to any church, public or private school, or playground.
CWA Comment: There does not appear to be any churches, public or private schools, or playgrounds
within five hundred (500) feet of the subject property’s lot boundary lines.
(12)

Outdoor storage or parking of vehicles other than private automobiles shall be prohibited
between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 8:00 a.m.
CWA Comment: Applicant to comply with this provision.
STANDARDS FOR SPECIAL LAND USE APPROVAL
Per Section 52-935 of the Allen Park Zoning Ordinance, approval of a special land use shall be based
upon the determination that the proposed use complies with all applicable requirements of th e
Ordinance, and all the following standards as deemed applicable to the use by the Planning Commission:
1. The proposed use is designed, constructed, operated, or maintained to be harmonious and
appropriate in appearance with the existing or intended character of the area and zoning district in
which the use is located.
2. The proposed use will be adequately served by essential facilities and services such as highways,
streets, police and fire protection, drainage, refuse disposal, water and sewer facilities and schools.
3. The proposed use will not create excessive additional requirements at public cost for public facilities
and services.
4. The proposed use will not cause traffic congestion, conflict or movement in greater proportion to
that normally prevailing for the use in the zoning district.
5. The proposed use will not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, equipment or conditions of
operation that will be detrimental to any persons, property, or general welfare by reason of noxious
or offensive production of noise, smoke, fumes, glare, vibration, odor or traffic.
6. The proposed use will comply with all applicable federal, state and local licensing regulations.
RECOMMENDATION
Upon review of the site plan dated November 13, 2020, Carlisle-Wortman Associates is of the opinion the
site plan does not offer sufficient information nor does the proposed use fit the intent of the C-5, Central
Business district. However, the following items should be addressed prior to the Planning Commission’s
recommendation to City Council.
1.

Applicant is to apply for and secure all the appropriate building permits prior to any interior or
exterior demolition or improvements.

2.

Provide one (1) barrier-free parking space, include dimensions of stall and access aisle.

3.

Provide dimensions for parking spaces.

4.

Remove five (5) parking spaces alone the westernmost side of the structure.

5.

Applicant to confirm if the raised planting box/structure will remain.

6.

Applicant to provide detail on the site plan demonstrating location and minimum required space
for six (6) waiting/stacking spaces.

7.

Applicant to revise site plan demonstrating the available number of off-street parking spaces.
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8.

Applicant to follow all standards and regulations of Section 52-1009 – Prohibited uses in parking
facilities.

9.

Recommendation to remove the westernmost access point on Allen Road and replaced with curb,
and the reduce the width of the Cleveland Avenue access point by half and replaced with curb.

10.

Traffic circulation pattern to be clearly marked and visible.

11.

Any space between the rear of the building and the public alley used for parking requires special
permission from the planning commission.

12.

In the event the existing vegetation on the southerly side of the public alley is removed, the
applicant/owner of 6855 Allen Road shall be required to install a wall meeting the standards and
regulations of Section 52-901(2).

13.

Applicant to submit a detail of the proposed dumpster enclosure, said dumpster enclosure shall be
characteristic of the primary structure.

14.

Used oil and/or all other hazardous materials shall not be placed in the dumpster but shall be
properly disposed of.

15.

Applicant to revise the site plan to demonstrate the correct sign type and location.

16.

Sign application approval is a separate process and must be followed prior to any sign work or
installation.

The following items are not compliant with Section 52-886.
1.

The existing site is approximately 9,360 sq/ft (0.214 Acres).

2.

The existing structures is within forty (40) feet of a street lot line (Cleveland Ave) and within
twenty-five (25) feet of a lot line.

3.

The existing ingress and egress points nearest the intersection of Allen Road and Cleveland Avenue
appear to be within twenty (20) feet of the corner.

4.

These requirements were discussed in the Walls, Fences, and Screening section and Dumpster
Enclosure section of this review.

5.

There are two (2) existing service stations or public garages within five hundred (500) feet of the
subject property’s lot boundary lines.

After the public hearing, the Planning Commission should review the application for special land use
approval, together with any reports and recommendations from staff, consultants and other reviewing
agencies, and any public comments.
The Planning Commission shall then make a recommendation based on the requirements of this
Ordinance and the standards contained in Section 52.935 (Special Approval Use Review Standards).
The Planning Commission is authorized to table, recommend approval to the City Council, recommend
approval with conditions, or recommend denial of the special land use.
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